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Councils in 
Arrears with 
Supreme

Status
2022-23 

Districts Affected
(*Note that some Districts 

have been realigned)

Councils Affected by 
Supreme Suspension

Council 
City/Town

Paid Up 
and Active

11, 25, 60, 75, 77, 
80, 91, 94, 95

1007, 6475, 6809, 11133, 11451, 
15861, 16233, 17309, 17448

Crysler
Hamilton

Kenilworth
North Bay

St Catharines
Toronto

Merged 104 16762 Ottawa

Closing or 
Confirmed 

to Close
15, 40, 80, 95, 102 2806, 10516, 10828, 11955, 17194

Kenora
Kitchener

Mississauga
Petrolia
Toronto

Still 
Unknown

5, 9, 15, 37, 46, 47, 
91, 109, 110 

3554, 9556, 12169, 13177, 15926, 
16229, 16723, 16977, 17469, 17558, 

17891

Cache Bay
Hamilton

Maple
North York
Oshawa

Rainy River
Schrieber
Toronto



Councils in 
Arrears with 
Ontario 
State 
(+3 years)

Status 2022-23 
Districts Affected

Councils who are in Arrears for 3 or 
more years with Ontario State

Council 
City/Town

Effective 28 
November 

2023

5
11
14
15
27
53
73
77
80
91
95

103
104
110

3198
9296

10846
12214
13177
14204
15612
15926
15995
16507
16723
16762
17194
17339
17448
17469
17500

Brampton
Kitchener

Mississauga
Ottawa

Read
Scarborough
Sioux Lookout
St. Catherines

Thornhill
Thunder Bay

Toronto
Vaughn
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