Council Retention

DECEMBER 2023



- 1. Councils in Arrears with Supreme
- 2. Councils in Arrears with Ontario State (+3 years)



PAUL JOHNSTON COUNCIL RETENTION DIRECTOR

Status	2022-23 Districts Affected (*Note that some Districts have been realigned)	Councils Affected by Supreme Suspension	Council City/Town
Paid Up and Active	11, 25, 60, 75, 77, 80, 91, 94, 95	1007, 6475, 6809, 11133, 11451, 15861, 16233, 17309, 17448	Crysler Hamilton Kenilworth North Bay St Catharines Toronto
Merged	104	16762	Ottawa
Closing or Confirmed to Close	15, 40, 80, 95, 102	2806, 10516, 10828, 11955, 17194	Kenora Kitchener Mississauga Petrolia Toronto
Still Unknown	5, 9, 15, 37, 46, 47, 91, 109, 110	3554, 9556, 12169, 13177, 15926, 16229, 16723, 16977, 17469, 17558, 17891	Cache Bay Hamilton Maple North York Oshawa Rainy River Schrieber Toronto

Councils in Arrears with Supreme



Status	2022-23	Councils who are in Arrears for 3 or	Council
	Districts Affected	more years with Ontario State	City/Town
Effective 28 November 2023	5 11 14 15 27 53 73 73 77 80 91 95 103 104 110	3198 9296 10846 12214 13177 14204 15612 15926 15995 16507 16723 16762 17194 17339 17448 17469 17500	Brampton Kitchener Mississauga Ottawa Read Scarborough Sioux Lookout St. Catherines Thornhill Thunder Bay Toronto Vaughn

Councils in Arrears with Ontario State (+3 years)



Council Retention Director Paul Johnston

CELL: (519) 365-8340 E-MAIL: COUNCILRETENTIONDIRECTOR@ONTARIOKOFC.CA

